

No. 07-1426

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

CHRISTOPHER R. PAVEY

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

PATRICK CONLEY, *et al*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from
The United States District Court
for the Northern District of Indiana

Civil Action No. 03-0662

The Honorable Chief Judge
Robert L. Miller, Jr., Presiding.

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*

UPTOWN PEOPLE’S LAW CENTER, LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF NEW YORK’S PRISONERS’ RIGHTS PROJECT, D.C. PRISONERS’ PROJECT OF THE WASHINGTON LAWYERS’ COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS AND URBAN AFFAIRS, PRISONERS’ LEGAL SERVICES OF NEW YORK, PRISON LAW OFFICE, THE TEXAS CIVIL RIGHTS PROJECT, FLORIDA INSTITUTIONAL LEGAL SERVICES, INC. AND PRISON LEGAL NEWS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE’S PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*

Matthew L. Kutcher

Catherine K. Dick

Allison V. Passman

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

Sears Tower, Suite 5800

233 South Wacker Drive

Chicago, IL 60606

(312) 876-7700

Counsel for Uptown People’s Law Center, The Legal Aid Society of New York’s Prisoners’ Rights Project, D.C. Prisoners’ Project of the Washington Lawyers’ Committee For Civil Rights and Urban Affairs, Prisoners’ Legal Services of New York, Prison Law Office, The Texas Civil Rights Project, Florida Institutional Legal Services, Inc. and Prison Legal News

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 07-1426

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Preliminary Exhaustion Hearing Rule and Merits Discovery Bar Will Prejudice Prisoners and Reduce Court Efficiency	5
A. The Preliminary Hearing Rule Will Prejudice Prisoners with Emergency, Potentially Life-Threatening Problems	5
B. The Preliminary Hearing Rule and Bar On Merits Discovery Will Reduce Court Efficiency and Prejudice Prisoners’ Ability To Prepare Their Claims	7
II. Prisoners Will be Adversely And Improperly Affected By Being Denied Access To Judicial Relief When Prisons Prevent Exhaustion Of Administrative Remedies.....	8
A. Requiring Prisoners To “Go Back And Exhaust” Remedies Rendered Initially Unavailable Through No Fault of Their Own Conflicts With Prior Precedent of this Court and the Purpose of the PLRA	9
B. Prisoners May Not Be Able To “Go Back And Exhaust” Or Will Suffer Significant Prejudice If They Try To Do So	11
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of New York v. Tomanio</i> , 446 U.S. 478, 484-86 (1980)	15
<i>Billman v. Indiana Dept. of Corrections</i> , 56 F.3d 785, 789 (7th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	1
<i>Brengettcy v. Horton</i> , 423 F.3d 674, 682 (7th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Brill v. Lante Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 1266, 1275 (7th Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Cage v. Smith</i> , No. 96 C 5969, 1996 WL 613173, at *1 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 22, 1996).....	15
<i>Cooper v. Rothstein</i> , No. 04-8164, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36069, at *5-6 (N.D. Ill. May 17, 2007).....	11
<i>Dale v. Lappin</i> , 376 F.3d 652, 656 (7th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Dole v. Chandler</i> , 438 F.3d 804, 811 (7th Cir. 2006)	10, 14
<i>Ford v. Johnson</i> , 362 F.3d 395, 400 (7th Cir. 2004).....	14, 16
<i>Gomez v. Vernon</i> , 255 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir.).....	12
<i>Goodvine v. Gorske</i> , No. 06-0862, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7517, at *14 (E.D. Wis. Jan. 30, 2008).....	11
<i>Hardin v. Straub</i> , 490 U.S. 536, 538-39 (1989).....	15
<i>Johnson-Ester v. Elyea</i> , Min. Order, No. 07-4190 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 4, 2007).....	6, 11
<i>Jones 'El v. Berge</i> , 164 F.Supp. 2d 1096, 1122-23 (W.D. Wis. 2001)	6
<i>Jones 'El v. Berge</i> , 374 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Kaba v. Stepp</i> , 458 F.3d 678, 684 (7th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Lampkins v. Roberts</i> , No. 06-0639, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22695, at *6 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 27, 2007).....	11, 16
<i>Laube v. Haley</i> , 234 F. Supp.2d 1227, 1251 (M.D. Ala. 2002)	6
<i>Lewis v. Washington</i> , 300 F.3d 829, 833 (7th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Maurer v. Patterson</i> , 197 F.R.D. 244 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	12

<i>Mellender v. Dane County</i> , No. 06-0298, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80103 (W.D. Wis. Oct. 27, 2006).....	12
<i>O'Richardson v. Orange Crush Tactical Unit</i> , No. 96-5237, 1996 WL 732513, at *2-3 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 18, 1996).....	15
<i>Owens v. Keeling</i> , 461 F.3d 763, 772-774 (6th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Pavey v. Conley</i> , 528 F.3d 494, 497-98 (7th Cir. 2008).....	5, 8, 9, 10
<i>Pearson v. Welborn</i> , 471 F.3d 732, 739-41 (7th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Pough v. Dep't of Corrections</i> , No. 96 C 6685, 1996 WL 613176, at *1 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 22, 1996).....	15
<i>Rosado v. Alameida</i> , 349 F. Supp.2d 1340, 1350 (S.D. Cal. 2004).....	6
<i>Societe Nationale v. District Court</i> , 482 U.S. 522, 552 (1987)	7
<i>Trobaugh v. Hall</i> , 176 F.3d 1087 (8th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Vasquez v. Hilbert</i> , No. 07-0723, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42011 (E.D. Wis. May 28, 2008)	11
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , -- U.S. ---, 127 S.Ct. 1091, 1094 (2007)	15
<i>Westefer v. Snyder</i> , 422 F.3d 570, 580 (7th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81, 95-96 (2006).....	10

STATUTES

28 C.F.R. § 542.14(a) (2002).....	12
28 C.F.R. § 542.14(b).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1983	1
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a).....	9, 13
FED. R. APP. P. 35(a)(1).....	3
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 20, § 504.810(a) (2003).....	12, 13
Wis. Admin. Code DOC § 310.09(6) (2005).....	12, 13
